

# **DeKalb County Government**

Manuel J. Maloof Center 1300 Commerce Drive Decatur, Georgia 30030

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 2020-1164 Version: 1 Name:

Type: Resolution Status: Preliminary Item

File created: 9/24/2020 In control: Board of Commissioners

On agenda: 10/13/2020 Final action: 10/13/2020

Title: Commission District(s): 5 and 7

SS - Purchase of Modular Labs for the Polebridge Wastewater Treatment Plant (Sole Source): for use by the Department of Watershed Management (DWM). Consists of providing customized modular units to accommodate all required lab equipment currently being used by the Department of Watershed Management (DWM). Awarded to Lab-Pro, Inc. Amount Not To Exceed: \$858,530.00.

Indexes:

Attachments: 1. Agenda Notes, 2. Sole Source for Lab-Pro

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
10/13/2020	1	Board of Commissioners	approved	Pass
10/6/2020	1	PWI-Public Works & Infrastructure Committee	recommended for approval.	Pass
10/6/2020	1	Committee of the Whole	Accepted to the BOC agenda and assigned	

**Purchasing Type:** Sole Source (SS)

**Public Hearing: YES** □ **NO** ☒ **Department:** Purchasing & Contracting

#### **AGENDA ITEM:**

Commission District(s): 5 and 7

SS - Purchase of Modular Labs for the Polebridge Wastewater Treatment Plant (Sole Source): for use by the Department of Watershed Management (DWM). Consists of providing customized modular units to accommodate all required lab equipment currently being used by the Department of Watershed Management (DWM). Awarded to Lab-Pro, Inc. Amount Not To Exceed: \$858,530.00.

**Information Contact:** Cathryn G. Horner, Director

**Phone Number:** (404) 371-6334

#### **PURPOSE:**

The Department of Watershed Management (DWM) is seeking to purchase standalone labs at the Polebridge Wastewater Treatment Plant to temporarily support the existing staff at the Snapfinger Wastewater Treatment Plant Lab from potential health hazards during demolition.

### **RECOMMENDATION:**

Recommend approval of the sole source with:

Lab-Pro, Inc., 11019 Cold Spring Dr., Dayton, OH 45458

File #: 2020-1164, Version: 1

Amount Not To Exceed: \$858,530.00

## **ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:**

Contract Effective Date: N/A
Contract Expiration Date: N/A
Total Spent To Date: N/A

4. Funding: CIP Line No. 54 (DWM)